B i B &t Bl I 52 52 Al

Gr2297
HIGH-SPEED ONE-NEEDLE ZIGZAG STITCHING MACHINE

Read safety instructions carefully and understand them before using.
Retain this instruction Manual for future reference.

BB E A AR5,
ATREER, WEEERZ—ERESERRAS.

S5, HEEREREFERRBE, UEMHER.


fun
GT2297


TR EHF CONTENTS

LBk, SMEEME (DL T o R T |
FRAME &MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS(1)

2. HUEE. SAERESMS .. ..., A S S B R R R R R
FRAME &MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS(2)

3Bk, AR ().t i S S . N—— R R R e s bl
FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS(3)

4, LML, M. .. ....... .ty S, s RSl o (O SN s 9
MAIN SHAFT.NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

5 BB Wascnsehnisisnmimansess O, S SOV VO, SO SOOI -
NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS(1)

6. EHEH @) .....o...... SRR e L e T i P
NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS(2)

7. EEHORHERESE 3) ... e R e R e s T e e e e 1]
NEEDLE VIBRATOR CAM CHANGED COMPONENTS :

8 EBBBR oo iaiiiiie s d B s M Sedusbeapesis B s 17
PRESSER BAR & FEED REGULATOR COMPONENTS '

0 BAH o v s i S Sasaat S R R R it 19
FEED MECHANISM & CONDENSE COMPONENTS

L0 B AT oo o v i i e i i s s [T 21 . R B s |
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

O Pl L TR L SRS SRR PSRN |1 (USSR SR D B T S |
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COMPONENTS

AT by ST I, SR WSSO . o b NN L. ... o SO O S S v 25
LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

RG34 o W - SO o O O - SO AL s . 1. - S S U eee27
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .

14: 005 BB s s aE wasiean e Tl e 28
OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

153 R L vnaie daanivanisine i o v B ol o e B 29
BELT COVER COMPONENTS

16. HHEEBME () ... .. TR R e aava e e AR N A e e e w30
ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS " : '

17. A EEEG. ....... T o G RSP Pt \ L e, S PRSIk &
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS . ; ;

18. PEmBEHEEML. ... .. e ST R A 4 S O S T .

. UPPER THREAD FEEDER COMPONENTS . : ;

19, BB .. ...t i A A W
AUTOMATIC REWERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 3

20 FEHBEEHE. ... ........ e _ . . 2SI [ N S PR .
WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

21, BRER. o cisann B n it e s e e i S S e ..41
APPROPRIATION PARTS ’ . 1

22. HEHRERIERR. (ivveiivicsuissdienr i R R e R
AUTOLIFTER (ONTHESIDEPLATE) i

23.

BAERREE (20 s i e v v ev s iisiva i peeas ceessaaaans trereeanas reseseves 45
ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS ©



L WLk, ShEEEF (1)
FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)
1 Bk, ShERERE (1D

e H5 HR DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7| #&¥E
-1 |423.01-01 SeEE OPERATION SEAL 1 1
2 [423.01-02 HLFERT AR 2 GASKET 1 1
3 |423.01-03 [l FACE PLA TE COMPL. 1 1
4 [423.01-04 AR i GASKET OF FACE PLATE 1 1
5 |423.01-05 PALR BT R iR TENSION RELEASE WINDOW PLATE 1
6 |423.01-06 FAER BT s AR 2 GASKET 1 1
7 |423.01-07 i SR BALANCE COVER BASE 1 1
8 |423.01-08 ¥ BALANCE COVER 1 s 7
9 |423.01-09 A SPRING 1 1
10 [ 423.01-10 BERRR ATTENTION SEAL 1 1
11 [423.01-11 BRI 50 SPRING GUARD 1 1
12 [ 423.01-12 TEEB LT SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 2 2
13 [ 423.01-13 S&H THREAD GUIDE PIN 1 1
14 | 423.01-14 [inf 2] SPRING GUARD 1 1
15 | 423.01-15 2 RUBBER PLUG 1 1
16 | 423.01-16 B RUBBER PLUG 1 1
17 | 423.01-17 BEEEE(£R 7] TAKE-UP THREAD CUTTER 1 1
18 | 423.01-18 JE & SIDE PLATE 1
19 | 423.01-19 J& g iR 1 GASKET 1
20 | 423.01-20 bt | OIL SIGHT WINDOW 1 1
21 | 423.01-21 PR 4 8 Bz RUBBER STOPPER 1 1
22 | 423.01-22 W PLUG D=8 L=4.5 1 1
23 | 423.01-23 R g RUBBER PLUG 1 1
24 | 423.01-24 Tk f1 Je LR 8R4 1 PRE-TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. 1 1
25 | 423.01-25 FER BRRET SCREW 11/6440 L=6.5 1 1
26 | 423.01-26 A 2 ARERET SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 5 5
27 | 423.01-27 THERET SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 7 7
28 | 423.01-28 Hea Fek J1404T SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.8 1 1
29 | 423.01-29 S 2 BR FERRAT HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=7.5 1 1
30 | 423.01-30 gl el WAVED WASHER 6.4x11X0.3 1 1
31 [423.01-31 S i SR G ] WASHER 6.5% 11X | 1 I
32 | 423.01-32 SV 25 e 2 52 BT SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 2 2
33 | 423.01-33 T 52 2 2 WRE] SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 1 1
34 | 423.01-34 HAER OF RS HBRAT SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 4 4
35 | 423.01-35 R A URET SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ol 1
36 | 423.01-36 R 3 DRIVING STOPPER RUBBER 2 2
37 | 423.01-37 R % RUBBER PLUG 1 1
38 | 423.01-38 R PLUG 1 1
39 | 423.01-39 HERTIAT THREAD RELEASE g 1
40| 423.01-40 FLW BALANCE THREAD GUIDE 1
41| 423.0141 JG S BLARAT SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 8 8
42 | 423.01-42 M OB RUBBER RING 1 1
43 | 423.01-43 PRER FEBT I 4aiRieT SCREW 9/64-40L=3.5 1 2
44| 423.0144 e B4 1 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1 1
45| 423.01-44-01 | JeLR4E R} TENSION NUT (1) (1)
46 | 423.01-44-02 | FLLFEdRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1) (1)
47 | 423.01-44-03 | JeLEER O IEED A ROTATING STOPPER (1) (1)
48 | 423.01-44-04 | #ALRET TENSION RELEASE PIN ASM . (1) (1)
49 | 423.01-44-05 | FLl TENSION SPRING (1) (1)
50 | 423.01-44-06 | RKEL LA THREAD TENSION DISK COMPL. (1) (1)

—2—




1. Bk, SREEAF (D
FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)




51 |423.01-44-07 |sebp THREAD TENSION ROD ASM. (1) (0 | #&iE
52 |423.01-44-08 | PRk TAKE-UP SPRING n | @
53 |423.01-44-09 |JcebigseT THREAD TENSION POST ASM. | W
54 [423.01-44-10 |E£3 FELT (2) (2)
55 [423.01-44-11 |sesif TENSION DISC HOLDER 0 | 1
56 |423.01-45 REMm MODEL PLATE 1 1
57 |423.0146 5T RIVET 2 2
58 [423.01-47 s ARM 1 1
59 [423.01-48 iR BED 1 1




0. WU, ShEE BRI (2)

OMPONENTS (2

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER C




2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)
2. VU, SMEERSE 2)

Lo I - i L7k DESCRIPTION 2284 |2084-7| &
1 [423.02-01 H RN SUPPORT PLATE 1 1 '
2 |423.02-02 SRR 2 Atk HELICAL GEAR BOX COVER ASM. 1 1

3 423.02-02-01 |egpeikseitis HELICAL GEAR BOX COVER (1 [ @

4 423.02-02-02 |pedm kst BED SCREW STUD @ | @

5 |423.02-02-03 |metikm&ins NUT 5/16-24 @ | @

6 |423.02-02-04 |HEmhikieamsr CONNECTING SCREW 1 |

7 [423.02-03  |%A) BED PLATE 1 1

8 [423.02-04 a5 BED SLIDE 1

9 [423.02-05 B % BED SLIDE SPRING 1

10 [423.02-06 By s AR ARAT SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 2 2

11 [423.02-07 B AR OIL SHIELD PLATE 1 1

12 [423.02-08 B AR OIL SHIELD RUBBER 1 1

13 |423.02-09 Bz GROUND MARK 1 1

14 [423.02-10 SRR SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 4 4

15 |423.02-11 SORBURET SCREW11/64-40 L=12 2 2

16 [423.02-12 $HRRAT SCREW 9/64-40L=7.5 2 2

17 [423.02-13 & B RARAT SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 2 2

18 {423.02-14 HEAR ST SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 2

19 [423.02-15 W RUBBER PLUG 1 1

20 [423.02-16 SENER DA TR T SCREW11/64-40 L=9 3 3

21 |423.02-17 EhedlinEn HELICAL BEVEL GEAR BOX COVER 1 '

22 |423.02-18 R GASKET 1 1 [
23 |423.02-19 B NYLON CAP 1 1

24 |423.02-20 ERATR CAUTION LABEL * 1

25 |423.02-21 ZeiFE SAFETY LABEL 1 1.




3. k. SMESLHE (3

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (3)




3. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS 3

3. Bk, shEIEF )

F5 B LR DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7| &iE
1 |423.03-01 s R (f BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. 1 i
2 1423.03-01-01 |2s&k pRrECR ) BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. (| @
3 |423.03-01-02 |sss Al BOBBIN SHAFT COMPL. (| @
4 |423.03-.01-03 | geekmibdhcntt) BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. (1) | @
5 |423.03-01-04 [fEERiEHIRT BOBBIN LEVER [
6 1423.03-01-05 |4T#F ADJUSTING PLATE | W
7 |423.03-01-06 | LpiEEIIR LATCH SPRING n | r
8 [423.03-01-07 |93 PRESSUR FOOT SPRING (1) (1)
9 |423.03-01-08 |#H VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER 2) 2)
10 |423.03-01-09 |iREE RUBBER RING m |
11 |423.03-01-10 [ZrpiRL3 CUSHION (1) (1
12 |423.03-01-11  |SeEk e SPRING | @
13 [423.03-01-12  |fhAIEPEPIE RETAINING RING (1) (1)
14 |423.03-01-13 |FFO5HE E-RING | W
15 |423.03-01-14 |OZE RUBBER RING (1) (1)
16 |423.03-01-15 | HEERIERIR BT SCREW 9/64-40 L=13 ) | @
17 |423.03-01-16 | EHiEHR OIL RESERVOER BASE (1) (1)
18 |423.03-01-17 |OFEME O-RING (1) (1)
19 |423.03-01-18 |E&ZHR PUSH THREAD PLATE (1) (1)
20 |423.03-01-19 |EEH BT SCREW SM9/64-40 L=5 (1) (1)
21 |423.03-02 AR ABIRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 2 2
22 |423.03-03 SR THREAD GUIDE 1 1
23 |423.03-04 LR RRIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 1 1
24 |423.03-05 T THREAD CUTTER 1 1
25 |423.03-06 FIEL TVRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 2 2
26 |423.03-07 SRR TN BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM. 1 1
27 |423.03-07-01 | JeIRIEEE THREAD TENSION NUT (1) (1)
28 [423.03-07-02 |JeEEINHE THREAD TENSION SPRING (1) (1)
29 |423.03-07-03 | F&tR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC (2 @)
30 [423.03-07-04 | FASPATALNF BOBBING THREAD TENSION ROD ASM. (1) (1)
31 |423.03-07-05 | JeERaREEARE} NUT 11/64-40 (1) (1)
32 |423.03-08 Rk AR B ESRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 3 3
33 |423.03-09 e PACKING 1 1
34 |423.03-10 eikid DRIVING WHEEL 1 1




4\ _t%\ ﬁ-ﬁﬁ]#
4. MAIN SHAFT &NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS




4, MAIN SHAFT &NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

4. . B

5 5 ERCS DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7| . &k
1 [423.04-01 +4h MAIN SHAFT 1 1
2 |423.04-02 e THRUST COLLAR ASM. 1 1
3 [423.04-02-01 |58 THRUST COLLAR (1) (1)
4 1423.04-02-02 |$hrk BEARING D=20x47 (1) (1)
5 [423.04-02-03 |F5EI%2ET SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 (2) (2)
6 [423.04-02-05 |miFf OIL SEAL 1 1
7 |423.04-03 biEgE]l] OIL SEAL COLLAR 1 1
8 |423.04-04 (R 5E SPROCKET 1 1
9 |423.04-05 L4t HAND WHEEL 1
10 |423.04-06 Hifisa NEEDLE ROD THREAD RACK 1 1
11 |423.04-07 E eI MAIN SHAFT BUSHING .FORNT 1 1
12 |423.04-08 FHhp IR MAIN SHAFT BUSHING .INTERMEDIA 1 1
13 [423.04-09 i OIL SEAL 1 1
14 |423.04-10 FHAT A 3 COUNTER WEIGHT 1 1
15 [423.04-11 Eiani ki ] COUNTER WEIGHT PROTECTING PLATE 1 1
16 |423.04-12 HELE B NEEDLE BAR CRANK 1 1
17 |423.04-13 i At TAKE-UP COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. 1 1
18 |423.04-14 BB iy TIMING BELT 1 1
19 [423.04-15 [T} PIN 1 1
20 [423.04-16 s OIL WICK 1 1
21 |423.04-17 Oxifg RUBBER RING 1 1

22 1423.04-18 Al S e SR T SCREW15/64-28 L=10.5 1 1
23 [423.04-19 EHheh IS AR ET SCREW15/64-28 L=11 1 1
24 |423.04-20 RESEBEERAT BALANCE V 1 1
25 [423.04-21 ¥ ameT SCREW15/64-28 L=15 2 2
26 |423.04-22 L ShEI A L8 ET SCREW1/4-40L=6 . ~ 2 2
27 [423.04-23 £HAF B SRET SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 1 1
28 [423.04-24 ORIE RUBBER RING 1 1
29 |423.04-25 OXiME RUBBER RING 1 1.
30 [423.04-26 Ptk B ARSRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 2 . S
31 [423.04-27 AT HIARSRET SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 1 1
32 |423.04-28 e R ERATIRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.6 3 3
33 |423.04-29 b1 THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=14.72 W=12 1 1
34 [423.04-30 HHAFIZESh A 1 NEEDLE BAR YOKE ASM, 1 1
35 423.04-30-01 | #H#HiEzhEE NEEDLE BAR YOKE (1) (1
36 |423.04-30-02  |{Z2zhadh SHAFT (1) axy |
37 |423.04-30-03 | HHHFIE(L) NEEDLE BAR BUSHING ,UPPER D=7 (1) A1)
38 |423.04-30-04 |§HTE(T) NEEDLE BAR BUSHING ,LOWER D=7 1) "
39 |423.04-30-05 |t SPRING PIN (1 (1) o
40 |423.04-31 ik OIL WICK . 0.1 | 0.1
41 |423.04-32 EahipihniIs FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHIN 1 1
42 |423.04-33 YA IEh RO NEEDLE BAR YOUKE PRESSER 1 1
43 [423.04-34 R FF A F NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ASM. 1 1
44 |423.04-35 FHE SR NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION 1 1
45 |423.04-36 R PR R ET SCREW 1 1
46 |423.04-37 FT NEEDLE ROD 1 1
47 [423.04-38 H AT A E S0 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION GUIDE 1 1
48 [423.04-39 Hh B4 T S 4R CTANK ROD GUIDE 1 1
49 |423.04-40 AR NEEDLE BEARING ,A 1 1
50 |423.04-41 R AR ARET SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 1 1
51 |423.04-42 ST SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 2 2
52 [423.04-43 SHBETCE) SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1 1
53 |423.04-44 HL+ NEEDLE 438 #75 1 1
54 |423.04-45 EHAT It ek AR ET SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 1 1
55 |423.04-46 HHHIES R S i GUIDE PIN 1 1
56 |423.04-47 FHT ISR S SHAFT BUSHING ,REAR 1 1
57 |423.04-48 EHATIZEN IR S BiBE] | SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 1 1
58 [423.04-49 FHRET(S) : SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 1 1
59 |423.04-50 FimeEr SCREW 2 5




5. $REH AR (1)

NENTS (1)

0
NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMP

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

—11—



SABEHIAEQ)
5NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS(1)

5 Es B DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7| &k
1 |423.05-01 F O SNAPRING M10 1 1
2 [423.05-02 EHTESEH DRIVE LINK ASM. 1 1
3 [423.05-03 BT LINK 1 1
4 |423.05-04 e R NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM SHAFT 1 1
5 |423.05-05 HHHEshiERE BUSHING - 1 1
6 [423.05-06 EIEF S RA DRIVE LINK GUIDE A 1 1
7 [423.05-07 HHZEshhEE A SHAFT CONNECTION ASM., 1 1
8 [423.05-07-01 |&HHriEshhpe SHAFT CONNECTION (1) (1)
9 |423.05-07-02 |EHFFiZshiEsRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 (1) (1)
10 |423.05-07-03 |# 4 WASHER 5.1X7.5X0.5 (1) (1)
11 |423.05-08 ZHEshERT LINK 1 1
12 |423.05-09 FHAT IR Eh B Y PIND 1 1
13 |423.05-10 ZEFET TR DRIVE LINK GUIDE B 1 1
14 [423.05-11 HFFEEhE PIN A 1 1
15 [423.05-12 i WASHER 1 1
16 [423.05-13 i THRUST COLLAR 1 1
17 1423.05-14 EEHE S EFEET SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 1 1
18 [423.05-15 FHATIE B AT BhaR 4T SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 2 2
19 [423.05-16 cHFHE S E AR AT SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 1 1
20 |423.05-17 FRUTNE NEEDLE CAM 1 1
21 |423.05-18 EH D ERET SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 3 3
22 1423.05-19 FRUTE ek NEEDLE CAM ROLLER SHAFT 2 2
23 |423.05-20 FHF TR NEEDLE CAM ROLLER A 2 2
24 |423.05-21 [T WORM WHEEL COMPL 1 1
25 [423.05-22 SEFFERET SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 4 4
26 [423.05-23 [ WORM A 1 1
27 |423.05-24 EEH O RRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=8.5 1 1
28 [423.05-25 BEE RUBBER RING 1 1
29 |423.05-26 $iE THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=10.32 W=1 1 1
30 |423.05-27 [=1) THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=10.32 W=1 1 1
31 [423.05-28 ZEEHRRASE | SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 1 1
32 1423.05-29 EaEF S FRASET | SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.2 1 1
33 |423.05-30 RSB ET SCREW 1/4-40 L=8.5 1 1
34 |423.05-31 PERE SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 1 1
35 |423.05-32 HERe SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 3 3
36 1423.05-33 PEERET SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 2 2




64BHEBIF(2)

6.NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS(2)

e £ DESCRIPTION 7084 | 2284-7] &HiE
1 |423.06-01 HOTETIRE NEEDLE POSITION CHANGE BASE 1 1
2 [423.06-02 AT E AR ET HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 1 1
3 [423.06-03 o RV WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 3 3
4 |423.06-04 oL NUT 15/64-28 1 1
5 |423.06-05 ST EER CHANGE BASE FITTING PLATE 1 1
6 |423.06-06 HLES ARM 1 1
7 1423.06-07 FERT LI SHAFT 1 1
8 [423.06-08 e a0k 520 SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 3 3
9 [423.06-09 i WASHER 2 2
10 [423.06-10 Fila WAVED WASHER 1 1
11 [423.06-11 FFO 5 SNAP RING M10. 1 1
12 |423.06-12 HLEH SHAFT 1 1
13 |423.06-13 IR £} NUT 15/64-28 1 1
14 [423.06-14 FRAr 2R ML STOPPER ASM. 1 1
15 |423.06-15 £ E-RING 1 1
16 [423.06-16 3 NUT 1 1
17 |423.06-17 1EEhiR R NUT STOPPER 1 1
18 [423.06-18 iR ilis LEVER ASM. 1 1
19 |423.06-19 £ E-RING 4 1 -1
20 [423.06-20 Bk HAND STOP CRANK SHAFT BALL 1 1
21 |423.06-21 R SPRING 1 1
22 |423.06-22 whE OIL SHIELD 1 1
23 |423.06-23 1FEhEE FHRAT SCREW 9/64-40L=5.0 1 1
24 |423.06-24 P PACKING 1 1
25 |423.06-25 EE] ROLLER 1 1
26 [423.06-26 BRI TSR ADJUSTING PICK-UP SCREW 1 1
27 |423.06-27 B RR ADJUSTING PICK-UP 1 1
28 [423.06-28 S B SR EHRET SCREW M4 X0.7 L=5 2 2
29 |423.06-29 e KNOB 1 1
30 |423.06-30 SEE R IR AL IS LEVER STOPPER 2 2
31 [423.06-31 2 FEEIRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 2 2
32 [423.06-32 R e B WASHER 2 )
33 [423.06-33 4 REHALH LEVER 1 1
34 [423.06-34 L pE R AT SCALE PLATE ASM. 1 1
35 [423.06-34-01 |ZIEESE SCALE PLATE | @
36 |423.06-34-02 | ZIPE it RER SCALE MOUNTING BASE COMPL. [§5) [5h)
37 |423.06-34-03 | ZIBESRIRST SCREW 1/8-44L-2.5 (2) (2)
38 |423.06-35 Hlanl st SIDE COVER ASM. 1 1
39 [423.06-36 Pl LEVER 1 1
40 |423.06-37 ZERATH KNOB 1 1
41 14230638 | ZIpEHRALIEENER LEVER STOPPER 2 2
42 [423.06-39 FIREIRARIRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 2 2
43 |423.06-40 R R 'WASHER 3.7X8X1 2 2
44 [423.06-41 PR KEY 1 1
45 |423.06-42 i SPRING 1 1
46 |423.06-43 SHT T B R SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 4 4
47 [423.0644 EH FER TR SCREW 9-/64-40 L=8.5 1 1
48 [423.06-45 2 iR HIRET SCREW 3/16-32L=6.5 1 1
49 [423.06-46 F0) WASHER 1 1
50 |423.06-47 R WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 2 2
51 |423.06-48 ®h WASHER 1 1
52 |423.06-49 #h 'WASHER 3.7X6X1 1 1




7. 1B AR IR 3)

NEEDLE VIBRATIOR CAM CHANGED COMPONENTS (3)




TARH ORI
7.NEEDLE VIBRAT’OR CAM CHANGED COMPONENTS(3)

FS BE B DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7| #&iE
1 [423.07-01 5 A RUBBER PLUG 1 1
2 [423.07-02 i DIAPINA 1 1
3 |423.07-03 | FHHEIE 5 PEH 4R €T SCREW M5X6 2 2
4 |423.07-04 e ATE AL ITARET SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 1 1
5 |.423.07-05 EHTIEsn NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT 1 1
6 |423.07-06 HLEHZ A NEEDLE DRIVING ROD 1 1
7 |423.07-07 HLEHEZhTSRET SCREW M5 L=4 2 2
8 [423.07-08 EHHFIEEN THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT 1 1
9 [423.07-09 BT NEEDLE CAM ARM 1 1
10 [423.07-10 1ZEHED N NEEDLE DRIVING ARM 1 1
11 [423.07-11 IR RUBBER PLUG 1 1
12 [423.07-12 BriliR OIL SHIELD 1 1
13 |423.07-13 | NEEDLE PLATE 1 1
14 [423.07-14 EHN IR SCREW M5 L=4 4 4
15 |423.07-15 EHMREE METAL,FRONT 2 2
16 |423.07-16 g PLUG 1 1
17 |423.07-17 EHT FEED DOG 1 1
18 [423.07-18 1EEhI SNAPRING M10 1 1
19 [423.07-19 B2 TIMING GAUGE E 1 1
20 |423.07-20 & ROLLER 1 1
21 [423.07-21 £ E-RING4 2 2
22 |423.07-22 % E-RING 2 2
23 |423.07-23 ORI RUBBER RING 1 1
24 [423.07-24 W SPRING 1 1
25 [423.07-25 i i Ehih CHANGE OVER SLIDE SHAFT 1 1
26 |423.07-26 AR CHANGE OVER LEVER ASM. 1 1
27 1423.07-26-01 | HabF CHANGE OVER LEVER (1) | 1)
28 |423.07-26-02 |PR{uH PIN (1) (1)
29 |423.07-27 A5 TR T SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 1 1
30 |423.07-28 7 CHANGE OVER BASIS 1 1
31 [423.07-29 HH® GASKET 1 1
32 |423.07-30 A5 AR €T SCREW 4 4




8. E &4
PRESSER BAR & FEED REGULATOR COMPONENTS




8. R
8 PRESSER BAR & FEED REGULATOR COMPONENTS

Eisel

HE

et

DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7| &iIE

1 [423.08-01 ERPA{F PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1
2 |423.08-01-01 |EMIER PRESSER FOOT MOTHERBOARD (1)
3 [423.08-01-02 |ERHH PRESSER FOOT POWER (1)
4 [423.08-01-03 | [ERJH PRESSER FOOT PIN (1)
5 |423.08-01-04 |FERHRET PRESSER FOOT SCREW )
6 |423.08-01-05 |EERHSHI PRESSER FOOT SPRING (1)
7 |423.08-01-06 |JEAHIEMR CARRY SECRETLY PLATE [§1)
8 [423.08-01-07 |AFHIFLALIAT94R BREADTH ADJUSTING PLATE (i8]

423.08-01-07a |+ HESERE A iR BREADTH ADJUSTING PLATE (1)
9 [423.08-01-08 | HE BLAEIA T ARAR T SCREW @
10 |423.08-01-09 |{HESE FINGER COVER (1)
11 [423.08-02 GHEMIRTALAT LIFTING LEVER LINK 1 1
12 |423.08-03 b T 'HINGE SCREW 2 1
13 |423.08-04 YEERIALF LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD 1 1
14 |423.08-05 HEMBALH LIFTING LEVER LINK ARM 1 1
15 |423.08-06 AR SWIVEL 1 1
16 |423.08-07 HBEM BT ET CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW 1 1
17 |423.08-08 [EAF PRESSER BAR 1 1
18 |423.08-09 EHFE PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET 1 1
19 [423.08-10 TAERRET PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 1 1
20 [423.08-11 FER S PRESSER GUIDEBAR 1 1
21 |423.08-12 HER PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 1 1
22 |423.08-13 EHTE PRESSER BAR BUSHING,LOWER 1 1
23 [423.08-14 EREF HAND LIFTER CAM COMPL. 1 |1
24 |423.08-15 FERMRTFARET A SCREW 9/64-40 L=9.5 1 "1
25 |423.08-16 BT H M LIFTING LEVER GASKET 1 1
26 [423.08-17 Bk HINGE PIN 1 1
27 [423.08-18 & E-RING 1 1
28 |423.08-19 R TIAT LIFTING LEVER 1 1
29 1423.08-20 AR AL FTBcEe#2E] | KNEE LIFTING LINK STEP-SCREW 1 1
30 [423.08-21 &R B R AL AT KNEE LIFTING LINK SPRING 1 1
31 [423.08-22 % E-RING 1 1
32 [423.08-23 BT HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3 1 1
33 [423.08-24 TERERET SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 1 1
34 [423.0825 _ |BE%E NUT : L
35 [423.08-26 OXI[H RUBBER RING 1 1
36 |423.08-27 BB ET HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.7 1 1
37 |423.08-28 BIERITFTIA Y 88 NUT 3/16-32 1 1
38 |423.08-29 = E-RING6 1 1
39 [423.08-30 R Zh i ST 6T SCREW 1 1
40 |423.08-31 ERMFBh B E 42 5T SCREW 15/64-28 L=4.7 1 1
41 |423.08-32 JREMO AL HAND LIFTER CAM COMPL. 1 1
42 |423.08-33 R FHBEAR LIFTING LEVER 1 1
43 |423.08-34 ERESEBT SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 1 1
44 |423.08-35 [ERRFRETI N WASHER 1 1




9. ISR

FEED MECHANISM & CONDENSE COMPONENTS




o.flEHBEIH(2)
o.FEED MECHANISM & CONDENSE COMPONENTS

el  E% B DESCRIPTION 2284 [2284-7] %&IE
1 [423.09-01 BEHRTF LEVER 1 1.
2 [423.09-02 EEHRTF 5 SHAFT 1 1
3 423.09-03 EEHHRFME BUSHING 1 1
1 |423.09-04 {BISERRAT i CONDENES STOPPER ARM ASM . 1 1
5 1423.09-05 ERHEARR FEED DRIVING ADJUSTER 1 1
6 |423.09-06 FHEEFREMKHERE | NYLONPLUG 1 1
7 [423.09-07 i KNOB 1 1
8 [423.09-08 PRI AR ADJUSTING SCREW BASE 1 1
9 |423.09-09 VTR ADJUSTING SCREW 1 1
10 [423.09-10 PRA 28 STOPPER 1 1
11 [423.09-11 WATERE SHAFT 1 1
12 |423.09-12 AT STOPPER DIAL PLATE 1 1
13 [423.09-13 e HIRE] SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 2 2
14 [ 423.09-14 G WAVED WASHER 1 1
15 | 423.09-15 PRA 2Z4R4T SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1 1
16 | 423.09-16 AR FEED DIAL 1 1
17 | 423.09-17 IR ADJUSTING SCREW 1 1
18 | 423.09-18 Bl ELEAT FEED REVERSAL LINK 1 1
19 | 423.09-19 BRALHY PIN 1 1
20 | 423.09-20 2| SCALE PLATE 1 1
21 [ 423.09-21 HIEH SPRING SUSPENSION 1 1
22 [423.09-22 EA L TORSION SPRING 1 1
23 | 423.09-23 FIRH TENSION SPRING RACK B 1 1
24 | 423.09-24 {BXEHRF PRI REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER 1 1
25 [ 423.09-25 LES] OIL SEAL 1 1
26 | 423.09-26 FRATET PIN 1 1
27 | 423.09-27 T SPRING 1 1
28 | 423.09-28 BRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 1 1
29 | 423.09-29 S IR SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 1 1
30 | 423.09-30 HRET SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.5 1 1
31 | 423.09-31 [713) SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 1 |1
32 | 423.09-32 BE R FHHE THRUST COLLAR ASM D=10.32 W=1 1 1
33 | 423.09-33 {BX PR AT B i ERE] SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 1 1
34 | 423.09-34 TR R SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 2 2
35 | 423.09-35 ] SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 1 1
36 | 423.09-36 OXI [ RBER RING _ 1 1
37 | 423.09-37 (B R B R AT HINGE SCREW D=6, H=3.2 2 2
38 | 423.09-38 (EE B AT 4R NUT 3/16-28 1 1
39 | 423.09-39 B 5} iR FEED VARIABLE ARM B 1 1
40 | 423.09-40 K] R EET SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 1 1
41 [ 423.09-41 2 JE S hBET SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 2 2
42 | 423.09-42 T i E- St B MR AT SCREW 2 2




10. 358 B 84

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




10 EEHAT BB 1H2)
10.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

FE BE & DESCRIPTION 2284 [2284-7| %

1 [423.10-01 Bl RHA T 2T FEED REVERSAL LINK
423.10-02 i hsE e TENSION SPRING RACK

3 |423.10-03 ERTE FEED BASE

4 |423.10-04 FER AT AR AR 6T SCREW 15/64-28 L=4.7

5 |423.10-05 EEH FELT -

6 |423.10-06 A AEN LINK

7 |423.10-07 T ERASE BALANCE WEIGHT COMPL.

8 [423.10-08 SRR E IR ET SCREW 15/64-28 L=7

9 [423.10-09 TR RLH] FEED BASE SHAFT

10 [423.10-10 ERF RSN SPACER

11 |423.10-11 A A ehin FEED POCKER

12 [423.10-12 TR LINK SHAFT

13 [423.10-13 TEEARET HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2

14 [423.10-14 LA NUT 3/16-28

15 [423.10-15 N FREEET SCREW11/64-40 L=11

16 [423.10-16 EH T SCREW 1/8-40 L=7

17 [423.10-17 FaRBias

SCREW3/16-28 L=9

18 |423.10-18 TR iRIRET

SCREW3/16-28 L=14

1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
2 2
1 1
1 1
2 2
2 2
1 1
2 2
2 2
2 2
19 1423.10-19 TR SCREW3/16-28 L=14 1 1
20 [423.10-20 BF RO FRE E-RING3 1 1
21 1423.10-21 ERUE IR R by PIN 1 1
22 |423.10-22 HiE THRUST COLLAR ASM D=11.11,W=10 1 1
23 1423.10-23 e SCREW 1/4-40 L= 1 1
24 |423.10-24 HEEMR LT SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 2 2
25 |423.10-25 AT SRR ET SCREW 1/8-441=64 2 2
26 [423.10-26 FEFFIRET HINGE SCREW D=9 H=7 2 2
27 |423.10-27 EATR NUT 9/32-28 , 2 2
28 |423.10-28 AL AR T SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 1 1
29 [423.10-29 AR ET SCREW 11/64-40L~8.5 4 4
30 [423.10-30 FEATPRAOZARSRET SCREW1/64-40 L=7 1 1
31 [423.10-31 - B4 R 6T SCREW 2 2
32 [ 423.10-32 iEE FEED ROCKER SHAFT 1 1
33 [423.10-33 ERRTE BUSHING ,FRONT 1 1
34 [423.10-34 EREEE FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING ,FRO 1 1
35 | 423.10-35 ERHMR L ECENTRIC CAM 1 1
36 |423.10-36 AT ROD 1 1
37 [423.10-37 R AT =R SIDE DISC PLATE 1 1
38 [423.10-38 R BEARING i 1 1
39 [423.10-39 kR R REVERSE FEED LIMITER ~ 1 1
40 |423.10-40 ERRTIREET SCREW 11/64-40L=11 1 1
4] [423.10-41 hE® TENSION SPRING RACK 1 1
42 [423.10-42 PEHI AT i 17 T SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 1 1
43 |423.10-43 R LS T CONNECTING ROD 1 1
44 [423.1044 iR b FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK 1 1
45 |423.10-45 ERHESHIET FEED DRIVING ROCKER 1 1
46 [423.10-46 Pim A PLATEA 1 1
47 [423.1047 FEATBRALIR. STOPPER PLATE 1 1
48 [423.1048 4B PLATEB 1 1
49 |423.1049 EEA R FEED VARIABLE SHAFT 1 1
50 [423.10-50 EHAEME BUSHING ,FRONT 1 1
51 [423.10-51 B RT 25 i FEED VARIABLE ARM C 1 1
52 (423.10-52 EEE SRR FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK 2 2




11. TR AL

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COMPONENTS
15




1. F AL st
11.HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COMPONENTS

5 Es 40 DESCRIPTION 2284 [2284-7| £
1 [423.11-01 FER AL HOOK COMPL,RIGHT 1 1
2 [423.11-01-01 | FEHRERET SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 @ | @
3 [423.11-02 B ES BUSHING REAR 1 1
4 |423.11-03 THIFEI S5 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT SPROCKET 1 1
5 |423.11-04 BEE RUBBER RING 1 1
6 [423.11-05 he R BUSHING 1 1
7 [423.11-06 REH IR Eh4 SHAFT 1 1
8 [423.11-07 T4h HOOK DRIVNG SHAFT 1] 1
9 [423.11-08 ReHR 4 th PINION ASM. . 1 1
10 |423.11-09 Ly BOBBIN § 1 1
11 |423.11-10 T BUSHING ,INTERMEDIATE 1 1
12 |423.11-11 WEhHh A HELICAL GEAR B 1 1
13 [423.11-12 FHEER HELICAL GEAR A A 1 1
14 [423.11-13 THRIHE BUSHING ,FRONT 1 1
15 |423.11-14 HOERE BOBBIN CASE ASM. 1 1
16 [423.11-15 ] HOOK SHAFT 1 1
17 |423.11-16 BEREHE HOOK SHAFT BUSHING 1 |1
18 [423.11-17 BERRTSE HOOK SHAFT BUSHING 1 1
19 [423.11-18 EHMES BUSHING CAP 1 1
20 [423.11-19 HHE i R GASKET 1 1
21 |423.11-20 et e A INNER HOOK STOPPER 1 1
22 [423.11-21 BEt B sh e eT SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 1 1
23 |423.11-22 EER) SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 4 4
24 [423.11-23 EEZ A7) SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 2 2
25 [423.11-24 FHATREE ST SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 3 3
26 |423.11-25 BER R iR eRE] SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 1 1
27 [423.11-26 K BEARING D=9.52X22.22 1 1
28 |423.11-27 Ui IRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 2 2
29 [423.11-28 T SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 2 2
30 [423.11-29 AL R ARET SCREW 1/8-44L=8 2 2
31 [423.11-30 SERLABRE] SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 1 1
32 |423.11-31 TR B T IRE] OIL SEAL SCREW 1 1
33 [423.11-32 i OIL WICK 1 1
34 [423.11-33 TR GEAR ASM.LARGE 1 1




12. {4
LUBRICATION COMPONENTS




12

12.LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

el EY EX DESCRI 7284 |2284-1] B
1 |423.12-01 LIt A OILSUPPLYPIPEASMPTION f : 1
2 [423.12-02 FAh {3t OIL SUPPLY PIPE 1 1
3 |423.12-03 5 Ac 2% DISTRIBUTOR 1 1
4 [423.12-04 mEE FELT ASM. 1 1
5 |423.12-05 R % FELT PRESSER 1 1
6 |423.12-06 ’Eﬂ;ﬂ: b GASKET 1 1
7 [423.12-07 T 78 T T T OIL TUBE 1 1
8 |423.12-08 L i BQ_SHING 1 ¥
9 [423.12-09 ET SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1 1
10 [423.12-10 ' §h UPRIGHT SHAFT 1 1
11 [423.12-11 AR U4 PUMP DRIVING GEAR 1 1
12 [423.12-12 TFHmREiE PUMP DRIVING GEAR A 1 1
13 |423.12-13 FIEIE R PLUNGER THREST PLATE 1 1
14 |423.12-14 T PLUNGER SPRING 1 1
15 [423.12-15 FEIR PLUNGER 1 1
16 |423.12-16 TR Y ST OIL REGULATING SCREW 1 1
17 |423.12-17 BRIl CABLE BAND 1 1
18 |423.12-18 AR OIL TANK 1 1
19 |423.12-19 T OIL TEGULATING SCREW 1 1
20 |423.12-20 T B a0 o SPRING 1 1
21 |423.12-21 T SRR OIL FELT GUIDE 1 1
22 |423.12-22 EhE AR E] SCREW 15/64-40 L=7 1 1
23 [423.12-23 T IR T SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1 1
24 [423.12-24 TR E R CONNECTING SCREW 1 1
25 |423.12-25 TH R SR £ SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 2 .| 2
26 [423.12-26 e 491 SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 2 2
27 |423.12-27 T Rl 2 G TR E] SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 2 2
28 |423.12-28 FEZEIE PR ET SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1 1
29 1423.12-29 SrBCER AR T CONNECTING SCREW 2 2
30 [423.12-30 03 OIL WICK 0.2 | 0.2
31 |423.12-31 (A=Y NUT 15/64-28 1 1
32 [423.12-32 TR R ET SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1 1
33 [423.12-33 FETET SCREW 2 2
34 [423.12-34 WEFR BRI B E 125 6] | CONNECTING SCREW 1 1
35 |423.12-35 TE PR LR T SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 2 2
36 |423.12-36 m”‘ﬁ?ﬁ"ﬂ CONNECTING SCREW 1 1
37 |423.12-37 FTHEES OILTUBE 0.3 | 0.3
38 [423.12-38 SR E SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1 1
39 |423.12-39 ORI RUBBER RING 1 1
40 |423.12-40 I THRUST COLLAR ASM. 1 1
41 |423.12-41 TR AL LUBRICATING OIL PUMPASM . 1 1
42 |423.12-41-01 | JBRIEFE OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE [€9) [€0)
43 |423.12-41-02_|HERKIEE RUBBER JOINT [ES I )
44 [423.12-41-03 | D EIREE FE3k RUBBER JOINT (1) (1)
45 |423.1241-04 |0 e & LUBRICATING OIL PUMP [69) [63)
46 |423.1241-05 | it R0k il o OIL PUMP IMPELLER [6)) )
47 |423.12-41-06__ | il 2R me e OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER [€)) (1)
48 [423.12-41-07 | i 2R e e IR £ SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 (3) 3)
49 [423.12-41-08 | &0 WASHER (3) (3)
50 [423.12-41-09 |SREF NUT M3X0.5 @ 1 @
51 |423.1241-10_| B3R o LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER @) @)
52 |423.12-41-11 | S0E] SCREW (5) (5)
53 |423.1242 1 i FE OIL REGULATING VALVE ASM. 1 1
5 |423.12-42-01 WASHER (2) (2)
55 [423.1242-02 | SEEEWIRE] SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 [V )
56 |423.12-42-03 [iMih B OIL REGULATING VALVE 0] (1)
57 |423.12-42-04 | V3 10 BB 2 JEE AR WIPER LINK JOINT [ 6
58 |423.12-42-05_ |5 OIL TUBE (0.18) [ (0. 18)
59 |423,12-42-06 OIL TUBE (0. 14) | (0. 14)
60 [423.12-42-07 |1 31 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW (1) (1)
61 [423.12.42-08 | BtF NUT 11/64-40 [N )
62 |423.12-43 S OIL WICK 0.2 | 0.2
63 [423.1244 El OILTUBE 1 1




13. & 41T

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

13. 8258501
13.THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
5| [Eel #F DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7| #iE
1 |423.13-01 BRI THREAD STAND ASM, (1) |
2 [423.13-01-01 [#E44 B SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER (1) (1)
3 |423.13-01-02 [£:28 4] SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER (1) (1)
4 423.13-01-03 |eEAe¥ THREAD GUIDE ARM B (2) (2)
5 [423.13-01-04 | | F4F4EL SPOOL REST ROD JOINT (1) (1)
6 |423.13-01-05 |k Ae¥i4E L THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 2 | @
7 [423.13-01-06 |4 53FFH SPOOLREST ROD CAP ]
8 [423.13-01-07 |Zift4T SPOOL PIN (2) (2)
9 1423.13-01-08 |[#k{ SPOOL REST (2) (2)
10 [423.13-01-09 [&:f1ig SPOOL REST CUSHION 2 | (@
11 (423.13-01-10 |£ 8¢5 42 SPOOL RETAINER (2) (2)
12 [423.13-01-11 |44 NUT (1) (1)
13 [423.13-01-12 |S#b3E THREAD GUIDE (2) (2)
14 [423.13-01-13 |8 WASHER 16X30X2.6 (2) (2)
15 [423.13-01-14 [884T SCREW M5 L=14 (2) (2)
16 [423.13-01-15 |88 F} NUT M5 @ | @
17 [423.13-01-16 |44T SCREW M6 L=16 (2) (2)
18 [423.13-01-17 | &F§ NUT M5 ® 1 © %o




14. WAL B0
OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

|
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|

1404, By

14. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

lEie] s . E3 DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7| &I
1 1423.14-01 THETA OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 1 1
2 |423.14-01-01 | OIL RESERVOIR (1) (1)
3 [423.14-01-02 |WhEEEHIE OIL RESERVOIR GASKET 1) 55}
4 1423.14-01-03 [#th RUBBER CUSHION 4 4
5_[423.14-01-04 [FRERN A fiiR CONNECTING ROT,VERTICAL (1) (1)
6_1423.14-01-05 [IBEMHRSEL BRACKET (1) (1)
7 _[423.14-01-06 | BRI KNEE PRESS ROD [§1) (1)
8 1423.14-01-07 |#% SPRING (1) (1)
9 [423.14-01-08 [ E RUBBER PLUG (1) (1)
10 1423.14-01-09 [0 %Iy RUBBER RING (1) (1)
11 [423.14-01-10 [y SCREW (1) (1)
12 1423.14-01-11 J! NUT M6 @ |1 @
13 1423.14-01-12 % SCREW M6 L=30 (2) (2)
14 [423.14-01-13 IBERIR A ii6484T | SCREW M6 L=17.5 1 1
15 1423,14-01-14 4. &7 SCREW M6 L=20 (2) (2)
16 1423.14-01-15 |35 E-RING 10 (1) (1)
17 14231402 At OIL RESERVOIR BASE 1 1
18 1423.14-03 FEBITRAF KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD 1 1

| 19 [423.14.04 BEEk OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET 1 1

| 20 1423.14-05 By KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. 1

| 21 |423.14-05-01 YR KNEE PRESS PLATE ?;

| 22 1423.14-05-02 BRI KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER 1

23 1423140503 #4047 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD (1)
24 1423.14-0504 | BT b0 RUBBER (1)

| 25 1423.14-05-05 ST e 3L KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER (1)

126 |423.14:05-06 (14 SCREW (1)




15. M ER A

BELT COVER COMPONENTS (15)

154756 B AR

15.BELT COVER COMPONENTS

[Fe Be Z DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7| &n
1 |423.15-01 oA BELT COVER ASM. 1 1

2 [423.15-01-01 | F#ATREE BELT COVER A |

3 [423.1501-02 | HEEEF(B) BELT COVER B SV IR €Y)

4 [423.15-01-03 | FEFEEEC) BELTCOVER C (1) (1)

5 [423.15-01-04 |#ReR5 ISR VOBROISOLATING RUBBER (1) (1)

6 [423.15-01-05 | AWSHER 4.5X10X0.8 @) (2

7 1423.15-01-06 |SkkaR4T SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 (2) @ -

8 [423.15-01-07 [ WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 @ | @

9 [423.15-01-08 | AuRsT WQOD SCREW D=4.1,L=20 ) 2)

10 [423.15-01-09 |3y 25 2R 4T SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 @) @)

11 [423.15-01-10 |Bi&5Esrt BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD (2) (2) =
12 [423.15:01-11 | &M@ WASHER @1 @ — |

fod T T T T LT L [Js=




(6. A
,chESSORIES COMPONENT
8

S

: e 2% DESCRIPTION 2284 [2284-7] %&iE
1231601 |ma s OIL RESER VOIR FELT CUSHION 2 | 2
121431602 [ OIL RESRRVOIR RUBBER CUSHION 2 | 2
__2- gi }Eﬁi ! NM(I:-HmE HINGE l22 122
=423, 3 MA

S 1423.16.05 Eyﬂgﬁ@ MACHINE HINGE PLATE 2 | 2
[0 ﬂiﬁﬁm NEEDLE 3 |3
-%-:23-16-06 [E%:3 MACHNERESTIN _ : :
e .
e W2 7) () sC —
— 1423.16-08 % SCREWDRIVER SMALL

11 B 714 1 1
—_1423.16-10 E HEXAGON WRENCH 2.5

AT AAARTF2S CH2 1 1
hﬁ"":‘-z—i—-i‘.'_l_l___ AAHETF2 HEXAGON OILASM 1 1
“‘lu_‘*;ﬁ'-}-‘r_u___ k2 OIL RESE:VHEAD M o
e T MACHIN 10 | 10
21614 PACKET -

Y Py £ E 3 E 1 1
LS99 |AER TIMING GAUGE 1
D T BOBBINS —
—Bo.3 Tsap [ THREAD GUIDE PIN




17, By BB AT

THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS




7, B RERE T THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

l-,;'?l,'l ik B DESCRIPTION 2284 [2284-7| #&E
1 |424.17-01 B B 4l 1 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT 1
5 |424.17-01-01 SRR BASE PLATE ASM 1
3 |424.17-01-02 BA BT CLUTCH PLATE ASM 1
T4 |424.17-01-03 B A BRI CLUTCH LINK 1
5 |424.17-01-04 Y28 el B MAGNET 1
6 |424.17-01-05 AL B Ry 38 DRIVING ARM STOPPER 1
7 [424.17-01-06 [ 7] 3 % KNIFE RETURN SPRING 1
8 [424.17-01-07 AR SLUTCH SPRING 1
9 |424.17-01-08 FitHS g ROLLER RETURN SPRING 1
10 |424.17-01-09 WiHEY ROLLER ASM ASM 1
11 |424.17-01-10 £ E-RING 6 1
12 |424.17-01-11 SRAT HINGE SCKEW D=6 H=2.9 1
13 |424.17-01-12 £ 5 E-RING 2.5 2
14 424.17-01-13 RAT SCREW M4 L=6 3
15 |424.17-01-14 iRAT SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 2
16 |424.17-01-15 5 E-RING 6 1
17 |424.17-01-16 ERET SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 1
18 |424.17-01-17 % E-RING 4 1
19 |424.17-01-18 fida by HOUSING 2P 1
20 |424.17-01-19 A WIPER LINK SHAFT, A 1
21 |424.17-01-20 5 J1VE 44 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM 1
22 1424.17-01-21 BEiM T ROLLER ARM BRACKET 1
23 [424.17-01-22 REcPAL ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT 1
24 |424.17-02 Y1k TI4R KNIFE UNIT 1
25 |424.17-02-01 el SLIDING PLATE (1)
26 |424.17-02-02 JIRE KNIFE BASE (1)
27 [424.17-02-03 1£3))7] DRIVING KNIFE ASM (1)
28 |424.17-02-04 HET] FIXED KNIFE (1)
29 (424.17-02-05 TIE (FH) KNIFE STOPPER, RIGHT )
30 [424.17-02-06 J1%# (%) KNIFE STOPPER,LEFT (1)
31 [424.17-02-07 R SPRING (1)
32 [424.17-02-08 E FELT )
33 |424.17-02-09 PSS CLAMP PLATE 1)
34 |424.17-02-10 8247 SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 1)
35 |424.17-02-11 Bg4T SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 (1)
36 [424.17-02-12 A LOCATING SPRING WASHER (1)
37 |424.17-02-13 TJIEEER4ET SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
38 |424.17-02-14 SRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 @2
39 1424.17-02-15 il SPRING WASHER M2.6 §9)
| 40 1424.17-02-16 fradii WASHER B T=0.4 (1)
41 |424.17-03 HRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
42 1424.17-04 $RET SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
43 1424.17-05 B FIXED PLATE 1
44 [924.1706 V5 B TI R AR ET MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN 1
45 |424.17.07 kiR MOVING KNIFE LINK BASE 1
E 424.17-08 TEENTIERT MOVING KNIFE LINK 1
L47 [424.17-09 ) WASHER 1




17, Byl s ik

THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

—

—24 i‘““_‘*




__,_,_.-—'-'_'__ —‘_‘—!—-—-_-_-_‘_-_‘_‘_‘_-—-__
78 [42417-10 !ﬂﬂi NUT 15/64-28
—T4.17-11 SEES T 1 &
|4, RK KNIFE ASM
a2 |EERET HING ' 1
50 424 . E SCREW D~7.94 51=13 1
1 241713 & E-RING .
o [2417-14 R NUT 15/64.23 :
5 (1241715 R2LIAL THREAD CUTTING CAM B I
51 [424.17-16 RET SCERW 1/4-40 =7
2 [424.17-17 tElL THRUST COLLAR ASM Dog 503 2
..5.‘1 _4______ e LLAR ASM D=9.53 W=1¢ 1
5 |424.17-18 SCREW 15/64-28 7 2
57 424.17-19 SRR SCREW 15/64-28 L9 2
5 |424.17-20 RERBEBEAT | soLEnoD ASM 1
59 [424.17-20-01 BRI SOLENOID FITTING BASE )
50 |424.17-20-02 RS THREAD RELEASE PUSH PLATE (1)
51 |424.17-20-03 TR Bk THREAD RELEASE SOLENOID ASM (1)
G2 420172004 [iRA} NUT M3 @
53 [424.17-20-05 g5 NUTM4X0.7 m
54 |424.17-20-07 BRI FRAME SIDE COVER GASKET (@
65 |424.17-22 S24T SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1
66 |424.17-23 RARER CORD PRESSER 1
67 |424.17-24 B SPRING PIN 3x 18 1
68 [424.17-25 W% SPRING ‘1




18, PRL B B AP AF

UPPER THREAD FEEDER COMPONENTS




18, Phe&HLREE#F UPPER THREAD FEEDER COMPONENTS

= ES B30 DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7 #£3E
1 |424.18-01 Pk hpieka i THREAD FEEDER ASM 1
2 |424.18-01-01 PR A FITTING BASE COMPL (1)
3 |424.18-01-02 HRATAr At FEED LEVER COMPL n
4 |424.18-01-03 BRERATHF FEED LEVER SHAFT (1)
5 [424.18-01-04 WX O LINK (1
6 |424.18-01-05 BRERAT AT 20 3 FEED LEVER SPRING (1)
7 |424.18-01-06 PR 5% STOPPER (1)
8 |424.18-01-07 izE] SHAFT (60
9 |424.18-01-08 Rk SOLENOID COVER (1)
10 |424.18-01-09 BRAriR PLATE 1
11 |424.18-01-10 R B SOLENOID COMPL (1)
12 [424.18-01-11 FRA G SOLENOID RUBBER (1)
13 (424.18-01-12 X OEREY PLUNGER CONNECTING PIN (1)
14 [424.18-01-13 XO§EEh BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN (0
15 |424.18-01-14 PR3t 3% SPRING (1
16 |424.18-01-15 BheR iR THREAD RELEASING SCREW STUD (1)
17 |424.18-01-16 FRAraRes SUSPENSION SCREW (1)
18 |424.18-01-17 ST SCREW M3 L=8 4
19 |424.18-01-18 5% E-RING 9 )
20 |424.18-01-19 5% E-RING 3 @
21 |424.18-01-20 By HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.4 (1)
22 1424.18-01-21 L34 SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 (2)
23 |424.18-01-22 Ry HIGE SCREW D=4.80 H=14.5 (1)
24 1424.18-01-23 iR NUT 1/8-44 (1)
25 |424.18-01-24 L3 SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 (1)
26 |424.18-01-25 SR NUT 3/16-28 (¢))]
27 [424.18-01-26 WRe SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 2)
28 |424.18-01-27 =) THRUST COLLAR K=6.35 W=8 - (1)
29 [424.18-02 PR PRk R FITTING PLATE COMPL 1
30 |424.18-03 Er 5] WIRE 1
31 |424.18-04 PRAr B34 1 STOPPER PLATE COMPL 1
32 |424.18-05 HRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 2)
33 |424.18-06 HRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 2
34 |424.18-07 BRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 2
35 [424.18-08 WRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 2
36 [424.18-09 BRI 8 5 M STOPPER PLATE GUIDE 1




19, {54k b Bl B BB 44
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




19, (B3 BEkEF AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

e ES £ DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7| %k
1 |424.19-01 {Bl5E e R ke 1 MAGNET ASM 1
2 [424.19-02 {B|5E R BIE M | REVERSE FEED MAGNET LINK 1
3 |424.19-03 {Bl5RFF A1 REVERSE FEED SWITCH 1
4 |424.19-03-01 {BIEEFF AT REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER (1)
5 |424.19-03-02 {BIEE T R s REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE < (1)
6 |424.19-03-03 BE ST REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT (1)
7 |424.19-03-04 {BIERFT R0 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING (1)
8 |424.19-03-05 IR MICRO SWITCH (1)
9 |424.19-03-06 PIFFREER MICRO SWITCH PLATE (1)
10 |424.19-03-07 ERRIT XS REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER (1)
11 |424.19-03-08 Bk PIN CONTACT (2)
12 [424.19-03-09 B 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD (1.5
13 |424.19-03-10 ¥ SCREW M4 L=6 (1
14 424.19-03-11 R SCREW M4 X8 1))
15 |424.19-03-12 By SCREW M3 L=15 (2)
16 |424.19-04 SR RUBBER PLUBGER 1
17 |424.19-05 PR AR SCREW 15/64-28 1
18 |424.19-06 g SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 2
19 [424.19-07 % E-RING 4 2
20 [424.19-08 & E-RING 12 1
21 |424.19-09 fridl] WASHER 16x24x2.6 1
22 |424.19-10 R BEARAT HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=15 1
23 |424.19-11 45 NUT 15/64-28 1
24 |424.19-12 B SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 2
25 |424.19-13 REEE PLUNGER ARM PIN 1
_33.....




20, A BBEIBAF

WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

—39—



20. % REEEHHWIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

Fe| HS B DESCRIPTION 2284 [2284-7| &t
1 [424.20-01 RLBAH WIPER ASM 1
2 |424.20-01-01 R BEBAY WIPER BASE ASM (1)
3 142420-01-01-01 |8 WIPER BASE (1)
4 [42420-01-01-02 |k 8R4 WIPER LINK 1 (1)
5 |424.20-01-01-03 | HEhE PIN (2)
6 |424.20-01-02 R BT WIPER LINK COMPL (1
7 |424.20-01-02-01 |FERIIEHT WIPER LINK (1)
8 1424.20-01-02-02 |§3&kan WIPR LIND ASM 2 (1)
9 [424.20-01-02-03 |¥zh PIN a
10 |424.20-03 R L WIPER LINK SHAFT )
11 [424.20-04 FEET WIPER (1)
12 [424.20-05 % E-RING 3.2 @
13 [424.20-06 H WASHER 3.7x8x 1 (2
14 |424.20-07 [ SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 (2)
15 |424.20-08 HEFF XMy SOLENOID ASM 1
16 |424.20-08-01 HER I AR E WIPER BASE (1)
17 |424.20-08-02 HARBEX OER WIPER LINK (1)
18 |424.20-08-03 s Rt WIPER SOLENOID (1
19 |424.20-08-04 BB RA WIPER RUBBER A (1)
20 | 424.20-08-05 BB WIPER RUBBER B 1)
21 |424.20-08-06 PER X OEFFIRE | WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR (1)
22 (424.20-08-07 HE WIPER SPRING (1)
23 |424.20-08-08 R WIPER COVER (1)
24 | 424.20-08-09 HEBHKS MY | WIPER SOLENOID PIN (1
25 1424.20-08-10 SRfRE WIPER LINK COLLAR (1)
26 |424.20-08-11 figa s PIN CONTACT 2)
27 |424.20-08-12 HEFFL POWER SWITCH 1)
28 1424.20-08-13 HEREE 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD (1.5)
29 |424.20-08-14 B4 ELECTRIC WIRE . 1)
30 (424.20-08-15 2 NUT 11/64-40 (1)
31 |424.20-08-16 BRERAT HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 )
32 |424.20-08-17 By SCREW M3x6 (4)
33 [424.20-08-18 ige SCREW M3x6 1)
34 424.20-08-19 A SPRING WASHER M3 4)
35 |424.20-08-20 ®E WASHER M3 1
36 |424.20-08-21 2423 SCREW 11/6440L=9.5 (1)
37 |424.20-09 242 SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 2
38 |424.20-10 FEFTRAT HINGE SCREW D=6 H=2.7 1
39 |424.20-11 HEFFERIE NUT 11/64-40 1
40 |424.20-12 g SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 2
| 41 |424.20-13 B WASHER E
_40_




21, FRBH4
APPROPRIATION PARTS

|
1
|
1
|
2 |

—41—



i i

by Be ErTA DESCRIPTION 2284 [20847]
F g WA ERRE e CDE THREAD GUIDE i
a 1242102 i HELICAL BEVEL GEAR BOX Cover 1
2103 i PRESSER FOOT ASM N
i 020! ey PRESSER UPPER 1
o [ia21-03-02 B PRESSER LOWEROOA 1
s E e FPRESSERPINA 1
7 Jaa21-03-04 RET SCREW 9/64"x401=7.5 1
- (424210305 L SPRING .
o 124.21-03-06 FiaEiid SAFETY COVER :
o[04 R CORD HOLDER LARGE Z
1 |42421-05 SRET SCREW 3/16"x28 L-10 1
Mz |424.21-06 HERFE CABLECLIPC 1
T [4242107 adl SCREW 3/16"x28 L=10 1
Tt |42421-08 R CABLE HOLDER 1
5 [42421-09 Labiz TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 1
6 [42421-10_ P RESISTANCE DACKAS ASM 1
17 4242111 B4 SCREW 3/16"x28 L~14 1
8 |42421-12 Bf WASHER 5x10.5x 1 1
19 (42421413 I SPRING WASHER 5.1x9.2x1.3 1
20 [424.21-14 e R A4t DYNAMO STATOR 1
21 [424.21-15 SRET SCREW 2
22 |42421-16 LRt HAND WHEEL ASM 1
23 [424.21-16-01 ¥ HAND WHEEL COMPL 1
2 (424.21-16-02 Rk EBAL MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM 1
% 424.21-16-03 BB EAGY MAGNET FITTING BASEAASM 1
% [42421-17 iRET SCREW 11/64"x40 L=12 2
27 [42421-18 EY WASHER 4.5x 10x0.8 2
28 [424.21-19 4 CABLE BAND 2
% |42421-20 AR EH L HOUSING 14P 1
| 30 |424.21-21 BB RUBBER PLUG 2
131 {424.21-22 B 4 1 GROUND WIREASM 1

—42—




22, BEREREE (ATt

AUTO LIFTER (ON THE SIDE PLATE)

—43—



2. BEhHER%E AUTOLIFTER (ONTHESIDEPLATE)

8 2155 LW DESCRIPTION 2084 [2284-7| #&H
1 |424.22-01 HBEMERAH DEVICE ASM (1
2 |424.22-01-01 EMmA A SIDE PLATE ASM A 4}
3 |424.22-01-01-01 |F3iE SIDE PLATE 1
4 |424.22-01-01-02 |FEiRiE GASKET 1
5 [424.22:01-01-03  |RESKEEIRE NUT 2
6 |424.22-01-01-04 |BEEREIERET SCREW 2
7 [424.22-01-01-05  |fTHFSRELL LEVER SCREW SET ASM 1

424.22-01-01-05-01| FTAF#R4E LEVER SCREW SET 1
424,22-01-01-05-02| AT R ER LEVER SCREW SET NUT 1
424.22-01-01-05-03| 85 £ 8 GASKET 1
8 |424.22-01-02 bkt HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 (1)
9 |424.22-01-03 W SOLENOID LINK (1)
10 |424.22-01-04 i35 NUT 15/64-28 (1)
11 |424.22-01-05 L:-£24 SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 (¢}
12 |424.22-01-06 Pagasiil ] SOLENOID ARM (1)
13 |424.22-01-07 TR SOLENOID SHAFT 0
14 |424.22-01-08 o5 NUT 15/64-28 (2)
15 |424.22-01-09 WmE WASHER @
16 |424.22-01-10 #h WASHER (1)
17 |424.22-01-11 ERIE® T E-RING 7 (D
18 |424.22-01-12 #3L SOLENOID COLLAR 1
19 |424.22-01-13 ERIF5% RING (2
20 |424.22-01-14 B SOLENOID PIN COLLAR (§0)
21 (424.22-01-15 W SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 ()
22 |424.22-01-16 FLFFHIARA SOLENOID ARM A (1)
23 |424.22-01-17 L3k SOLENOID PIN (1)
24 |424.22-01-18 W SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 m
25 |424.22-01-19 Rk 1 SOLENOID ASM A (1
26 (424.22-01-19-01 |#g# SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 (6)
27 [424.22-01-19-02 |y mEdkai i WIPER SOLENOID 1
28 |424.22-01-19-03  |RiEkIRRX S SOLENOID RUBBER A (0
29 |424.22-01-19-04 |t} WASHER 10.5 x 18 x 2 1)
30 |424.22-01-19-05 | 1EEHIF RETAINING RING (1
31 [424.22-01-19-06  |gi#ks SOLENOID COVER m
32 [424.22-01-19-07 |eaRBEBR IR SOLENOID BASE (2)
33 [424.22-01-20 Shi et SHAFT PIN ASM 1
34 [424.22-01-21 BRI 5 E-RING M
35 |424.22-01-22 FRAIAR PLATE OF POSITION 1
36 |424.22-01-23 B B R4T SCREW &Y

B, FAHAENE B TARA2301-18, 423.01-19%4F, FHTER R N423.14-05BABAH—E.




23, MHFERMF
ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS

23, Bf{4##ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS

5 A% ZFF DESCRIPTION 2284 |2284-7 &it

1 [42423-01  [X#% BRACKET 1

2 [424.23-02 [ 23 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 2 |

3 |42423.03  |BA WASHER 4.5 x 10 x 0.8 2 ||

4 |424.23-04 (HERE TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 2

5 [424.23-05  |4R4T SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 2

6 |424.23-06 |#BH WASHER

7 (4242307 |5-68F WASHER 2

8 [424.23-08 [Fisanp SPACER ——

9 [42423-00 |EHERImA SPACER i

10 [424.23-10 [ge#t BELT ]
g IO I W

—45—




